

No. 20-0462

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.

Petitioner

v.

**GLENN HEGAR, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS, AND KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF TEXAS,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin
Cause No. 03-18-00573-CV

BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION AND TEXAS TAXPAYERS
AND RESEARCH ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Curtis J. Osterloh
State Bar No. 24002714
costerloh@scottdoug.com

SCOTT DOUGLASS &
McCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 495-6300 Phone
(512) 495-6399 Fax

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Uniformity and Certainty Over How Service Receipts Are Sourced is Needed Because the Court of Appeals Did Not Provide Predictable or Clear Rules..... 3

A. The Court of Appeals’ Decisions in *Sirius XM* and *Westcott* Conflict with One Another. 4

i. The Court of Appeals Treats Taxpayers Providing the Same Type of Service Differently..... 5

ii. There Are Two Distinct Approaches to Sourcing Services and the Court of Appeals Cannot Adopt Both Approaches. 7

B. If *Sirius XM* Narrows the Applicability of *Westcott*, then the Court of Appeals Creates Additional Uncertainty That Needs to Be Addressed..... 9

II. Clarification of the Sourcing Rule for Services Is Important to Multijurisdictional Businesses with Operations in Texas..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Humble Oil & Refining Co. v. Calvert</i> , 414 S.W.2d 172 (Tex. 1967)	10
<i>Westcott Communications, Inc. v. Strayhorn</i> , 104 S.W.3d 141 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, pet. denied)	4, 6, 7, 10

Statutes

34 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.591(e)(26)	3
Tex. R. App. P. 11	1
Tex. Tax Code § 171.103(a)	3
Tex. Tax Code § 171.103(a)(2)	3, 4

Other Authorities

Federation of Tax Administrators, <i>FTA Survey of Services Taxation – Update (July-August 2017)</i> , https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/ByTheNumbers/0817_services.pdf	11
